Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (17,705) (13,068)
Net proceeds from sale of business 38,062 2,000
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities of continuing operations 24,714 (324,677)
Net cash used in investing activities of discontinued operations (176) (2,033)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 24,538 (326,710)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt 59,500 85,000
Long-term debt payments (120,636) —
Purchase of common stock at market prices (6,497) (6,656)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 1,021 1,119
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (66,612) 79,463

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (201) (1,166)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (19,205) (159,309)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 32,054 191,363
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 12,849 $ 32,054

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2021

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Restructuring &
Intangible Asset

Impairment Charges
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Acquisition
Related Items

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Renewables $ 108,671 $ — $ — $ — $ 108,671
Residential 159,534 — — — 159,534
Agtech 49,751 — — — 49,751
Infrastructure 16,493 — — — 16,493
Consolidated sales 334,449 — — — 334,449

Income from operations
Renewables (1,037) 74 251 2,145 1,433
Residential 26,250 216 — — 26,466
Agtech (5,064) 8,203 — — 3,139
Infrastructure 1,048 26 — — 1,074
Segment Income 21,197 8,519 251 2,145 32,112
Unallocated corporate expense (6,411) 49 1 2 (6,359)
Consolidated income from operations 14,786 8,568 252 2,147 25,753

Interest expense 459 — — — 459
Other expense 66 — — — 66
Income before income taxes 14,261 8,568 252 2,147 25,228
Provision for income taxes 4,468 2,153 58 536 7,215
Income from continuing operations $ 9,793 $ 6,415 $ 194 $ 1,611 $ 18,013
Income from continuing operations per
share – diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.20 $ — $ 0.04 $ 0.54

Operating margin
Renewables (1.0)% 0.1 % 0.2 % 1.9 % 1.3 %
Residential 16.5 % 0.1 % — % — % 16.6 %
Agtech (10.2)% 16.5 % — % — % 6.3 %
Infrastructure 6.4 % 0.2 % — % — % 6.5 %
Segments Margin 6.3 % 2.6 % 0.1 % 0.7 % 9.6 %
Consolidated 4.4 % 2.6 % 0.1 % 0.7 % 7.7 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2020

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Acquisition
Related Items

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Renewables $ 64,648 $ — $ — $ — $ 64,648
Residential 128,205 — — — 128,205
Agtech 59,905 — — — 59,905
Infrastructure 12,443 — — — 12,443
Consolidated sales 265,201 — — — 265,201

Income from operations
Renewables 8,254 — — — 8,254
Residential 20,287 70 — — 20,357
Agtech 3,402 369 — 34 3,805
Infrastructure 573 226 — — 799
Segment Income 32,516 665 — 34 33,215
Unallocated corporate expense (9,794) 259 14 1,666 (7,855)
Consolidated income from operations 22,722 924 14 1,700 25,360

Interest expense 220 — — — 220
Other expense 150 — — — 150
Income before income taxes 22,352 924 14 1,700 24,990
Provision for income taxes 4,754 251 — 439 5,444
Income from continuing operations $ 17,598 $ 673 $ 14 $ 1,261 $ 19,546
Income from continuing operations per share
– diluted $ 0.53 $ 0.02 $ — $ 0.04 $ 0.59

Operating margin
Renewables 12.8 % — % — % — % 12.8 %
Residential 15.8 % 0.1 % — % — % 15.9 %
Agtech 5.7 % 0.6 % — % 0.1 % 6.4 %
Infrastructure 4.6 % 1.8 % — % — % 6.4 %
Segments Margin 12.3 % 0.3 % — % — % 12.5 %
Consolidated 8.6 % 0.3 % — % 0.6 % 9.6 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2021

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Restructuring &
Intangible Asset

Impairment Charges
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Acquisition
Related Items

Adjusted
Financial Measures

Net Sales
Renewables $ 432,096 $ — $ — $ — $ 432,096
Residential 635,505 — — — 635,505
Agtech 199,161 — — — 199,161
Infrastructure 73,021 — — — 73,021
Consolidated sales 1,339,783 — — — 1,339,783

Income from operations
Renewables 20,158 5,962 643 7,967 34,730
Residential 105,821 393 — — 106,214
Agtech (931) 9,987 — — 9,056
Infrastructure 8,911 26 — — 8,937
Segment Income 133,959 16,368 643 7,967 158,937
Unallocated corporate expense (36,971) 145 1,312 970 (34,544)
Consolidated income from
operations 96,988 16,513 1,955 8,937 124,393

Interest expense 1,639 — — — 1,639
Other (income) expense (4,213) — — 4,747 534
Income before income taxes 99,562 16,513 1,955 4,190 122,220
Provision for income taxes 25,046 4,150 450 609 30,255
Income from continuing operations $ 74,516 $ 12,363 $ 1,505 $ 3,581 $ 91,965
Income from continuing operations
per share – diluted $ 2.25 $ 0.38 $ 0.04 $ 0.11 $ 2.78

Operating margin
Renewables 4.7 % 1.4 % 0.1 % 1.9 % 8.0 %
Residential 16.7 % 0.1 % — % — % 16.7 %
Agtech (0.5)% 5.0 % — % — % 4.5 %
Infrastructure 12.2 % — % — % — % 12.2 %
Segments Margin 10.0 % 1.2 % — % 0.6 % 11.9 %
Consolidated 7.2 % 1.2 % 0.1 % 0.6 % 9.3 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2020

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Acquisition

Related Items
Gain on Sale of

Business
Adjusted

Financial Measures
Net Sales
Renewables $ 238,107 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 238,107
Residential 522,814 — — — — 522,814
Agtech 209,460 — — — — 209,460
Infrastructure 62,197 — — — — 62,197
Consolidated sales 1,032,578 — — — — 1,032,578

Income from operations
Renewables 30,105 15 — — — 30,120
Residential 94,430 740 — — — 95,170
Agtech 10,633 932 — 2,779 — 14,344
Infrastructure 7,233 226 — — — 7,459
Segment Income 142,401 1,913 — 2,779 — 147,093
Unallocated corporate
expense (35,211) 375 2,526 1,991 — (30,319)
Consolidated income from
operations 107,190 2,288 2,526 4,770 — 116,774

Interest expense 703 — — — — 703
Other (income) expense (1,272) — — — 1,881 609
Income before income taxes 107,759 2,288 2,526 4,770 (1,881) 115,462
Provision for income taxes 24,468 547 — 1,164 (469) 25,710
Income from continuing
operations $ 83,291 $ 1,741 $ 2,526 $ 3,606 $ (1,412) $ 89,752
Income from continuing
operations per share –
diluted $ 2.53 $ 0.05 $ 0.08 $ 0.11 $ (0.04) $ 2.73

Operating margin
Renewables 12.6 % — % — % — % — % 12.6 %
Residential 18.1 % 0.1 % — % — % — % 18.2 %
Agtech 5.1 % 0.4 % — % 1.3 % — % 6.8 %
Infrastructure 11.6 % 0.4 % — % — % — % 12.0 %
Segments Margin 13.8 % 0.2 % — % 0.3 % — % 14.2 %
Consolidated 10.4 % 0.2 % 0.2 % 0.5 % — % 11.3 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Income From Continuing Operations to Adjusted EBITDA

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2021

Consolidated Renewables Residential Agtech Infrastructure

Net Sales $ 334,449 $ 108,671 $ 159,534 $ 49,751 $ 16,493

Income From Continuing Operations 9,793